



EFiled: Mar 30 2022 02:08PM EDT  
Transaction ID 67439306  
Case No. 2021-0614-SG



The Law Office of Dean A. Campbell, P.A.

703 Chestnut Street  
Milton, De 19968

Dean A. Campbell, Esquire  
Phone (302) 854-9750  
Fax (302) 854-9752  
[www.campbelllaw.org](http://www.campbelllaw.org)

P.O Box 568  
Georgetown, De 19947

March 30, 2022

The Honorable Vice Chancellor Sam Glasscock III  
Court of Chancery  
34 The Circle  
Georgetown, DE 19947

Via: E-Filed

RE: *Swann Keys Civil Association v Dippolito et al*  
C.A. No. 2021-0614 SG

Dear Honorable Master Griffin,

On March 28<sup>th</sup>, 2022 Defendants Post-Trial Answering Brief was filed by the Attorney below.

Two (2) courtesy copy of said Defendants Post-Trial Answering Brief was hand delivered to the Court of Chancery on this 30<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2022 for your review.

If you have any further questions or concerns please contact me.

Respectfully,

Law Office of Dean A. Campbell, PA

/s/ Dean A. Campbell

---

Dean A. Campbell, Esquire  
Bar UD # 3611  
“Words”: 121

DAC/ rac  
Cc: D. Hutt, Esq  
Client



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SWANN KEYS CIVIC ASSOCIATION, :  
 : C.A. No.: 2021-0614-PWG  
 Petitioner, :  
 v. :  
 :  
 MICHAEL DIPPOLITO, :  
 JOSEPH W. MANNING, :  
 SHARON MANNING, :  
 THERESA A. CORRICK, :  
 ROBERT C. DUFFY, and :  
 JESSICA A. DUFFY :  
 Respondents. :

**DEFENDANTS' POST- TRIAL ANSWERING BRIEF**

Law Office of Dean A. Campbell, PA

/s/ Dean A. Campbell  
Dean A. Campbell, Esquire  
Bar ID # 3611  
703 Chestnut Street  
Milton, DE 19968  
*Attorney for Respondent*  
"WORDS:" 8,500

Dated: 3-28-2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>CONTENT</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Initial Objection .....	1
Introduction.....	3
Rebuttal Of Facts.....	6
Argument .....	11
I.    Plaintiff’s Quiet Title Claim.....	11
A. Quiet Title Action Based On settlement of Class Action.....	11
B. Quiet Title By Adverse Possession.....	18
I.    Continuous and Exclusive.....	21
C. Open and Notorious.....	26
I.    Adverse Use and Neighborly Accommodation....	28
II.   Prescriptive Easement.....	31
III.  Easement by Estoppel.....	32

**TABLE OF CONTENTS CONTINUED**

<b><u>CONTENT</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
D. Nuisance.....	32
Conclusion.....	37
Certificate of service	
Compendium	

## Table of Citations

<u>Caselaw</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Atkinson and Swann Keys Civic Association v. B.E.T. Inc.</i> 1984 WL 159375 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 1984).....	6
<i>Allen v. Mastrianni, supra</i> at 1024, 768 N.Y.S.2d 523).....	28
<i>Barrow v. Adramowicz</i> , 931 A.2d 424 (Del. 2007).....	2
<i>Beam v. Cloverland Farms Dairy, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2588991, at *2 (Del. Ch. Sept. 6, 2006).....	33
<i>Cole v. Rothe</i> , 795 N.Y.S.2d 373, 375 (App. Div. 2005).....	29
<i>Cravero v. Holleger</i> , 566 A.2d 8, 19 (Del. Ch. 1989).....	16
<i>David v. Steller</i> , 269 A.2d 203, 204 (Del. 1970) .....	28
<i>Dewey Beach Lions Club, Inc. v. Longanecker</i> , 905 A.2d 128, 135 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	28, 31, 37
<i>Green v. Templin</i> , 2010 WL 2734147, at *9 (Del. Ch. July 2, 2010).	32
<i>Haase v. Grant</i> , 2008 WL 372471, at *2 (Del. Ch. Feb. 7, 2008)....	17
<i>K &amp; G Concord, LLC v. Charcap, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 3268183, at *8 (Del. Ch. Aug. 1, 2017).....	32
<i>Marvel v. Barley Mill Rd. Homes</i> , 104 A.2d 908, 911 (Del. Ch. 1954)	23
<i>McNeill v. Shutts</i> , 258 A.D.2d 695, 696, 685 N.Y.S.2d 318 [1999] )..	29,
<i>Ocean Baltimore, LLC v. Celebration Mall, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 1906374, at *7 (Del. Ch. May 12, 2021), report and recommendation adopted, (Del. Ch. 2021).....	24

Table of Citations Continued

<u>Caselaw</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Prezant v. DeAngelis</i> , 636 A.2d 915 (Del. 1994).....	12
<i>Rivermere Apts. v. Stoneleigh Parkway</i> , 275 A.D.2d 701, 702, 713 N.Y.S.2d 356 [2000] .....	29
<i>Tumulty v. Schreppler</i> , 132 A.3d 4, 23–24 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	18, 24
 <u>Statutes and Court Rule</u>	
<i>U.S. Const., Amendments V and XIV</i> .....	12, 13
Chancery Court Rule 16 .....	1
Chancery Court Rule 16(a)(1).....	1
Chancery Court Rule 16(c)(5).....	1
Chancery Court Rule 23 (c) ( 2 ).....	13
25 Del.C. §81-315.....	26
<i>Restatement (Third) of Property (Servitudes) § 4.10</i> (2000) .....	31
